Copyright 0 1996 by the  Genetics  Society of America
Pseudohomothallism  and Evolution of the  Mating-Type  Chromosome
in Neurospora tetrasperma
Sandra T. Merino,* Mary Anne Nelson,* David  J.  Jacobson>'  and  Donald 0. Natvig*
"Department of Biology, University of New Mexico, Albuquerque, New Mexico 87131 and tDepartment of Botany
and Plant Pathology, Michigan State University, East Lansing, Michigan 48824
Manuscript  received  October 31, 1995
Accepted for publication March 8, 1996

ing-type chromosomes and autosomes are also  revealed
by the results of an analysis  in  which we assigned a
haplotype designation to each unique variant observed
with  cosmid probes (Table 1; APPENDIX). The combined
results provide dramatic evidence that  correct  interpre-
tations of the course of evolution, drawn from compara-
tive-genetic information, are subject to pitfalls  when
based on data from single loci or  on invalid assumptions
792 S. Merino et al.
Linkage  grodp I
(Mating-type chromosome) ...
Linkage  group II
Linkage  group IV
r-
I
F .. c ( u
13 jF -
Linkage  group VI1
3 0  .9 p. 0
c m e
w
FIGURE 2.-Map  locations of cloned  sequences  used as hy-
bridization  probes  (shown in bold)  and several reference loci
(presented with reference to N. CTUSSU linkage groups). Non-
cosmid gene locations are from PERKINS et al. (PERKINS et al.
1982; PERKINS 1992), except for the location of the qa gene
cluster, which is from CENTOLA and CARBON (1994). Loca-
tions for cosmid  sequences  were  determined by multicent
mapping (METZENBERG et al. 1984; METZENBERG and GROTE-
LUESCHEN 1993).  The map is drawn  approximately  to scale.
0 ,  the positions of centromeres.
(expressed or implied)  regarding life history or genome
structure.
Suppressed  recombination on the  mating-type  chro-
mosome: There appears to be a  near or total absence
of recombination  among  the loci examined on  the mat-
ing-type chromosome.  Strong evidence for this is ob-
served  as conserved cosmid-defined haplotype combi-
nations on A and a chromosomes from diverse parental
strains (Table 1). The conservation of haplotype combi-
nations,  along with mating type, is most readily appar-
ent among  four  parental strains, P2356 and P2361 from
New Zealand, and P586 and P583 from Hawaii. Despite
the fact that  the regions examined span a substantial
distance on the N. crassa mating-type chromosome (Fig-
ure 2), the results suggest no recombination  among
them since the evolutionary divergence of these strains.
Similarly, we found  no evidence for  recombination
among these loci in the  other N. tetrasperma strains ex-
amined. This is most evident in the results presented
in Figures 3A and 4A, it is  less clear in Table 1, wherein
close affinities among certain haplotypes are  obscured
by the summary presentation.
Our results complement those of crossing experi-
ments  reported by HOW (1963) and HOWE and HAYS-
MAS (1966), who observed reduced  recombination
among several linkage-group I genes in N. tetrasperma
relative  to that observed in N. crassa. For example,